Case No. S265910

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re CHRISTOPHER L., A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law,

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CARLOS L., Defendant and Appellant.

From a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B305225 (Hon. Rothschild, P.J.)
On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Case No. 17CCJP02800B (Hon. Marguerite D. Downing, Judge)

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

JENNIFER B. HENNING

JOHANNAH L. HARTLEY

SDN 102015

SDN 252014

SBN 193915 SBN 253914

CSAC Litigation Counsel
Senior Deputy County Counsel
County of Santa Barbara
Sacramento, California 95814
County of Santa Barbara
105 E Anapamu, Suite 201

Telephone: (916) 327-7535 Santa Barbara, California 93101 Facsimile: (916) 443-8867 Telephone: (805) 568-2950

Email: jhartley@co.santa-barabara.ca.us

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. THE HARMLESS ERROR STANDARD IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE IT PROTECTS BOTH THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARENT	8
1. The harmless error standard is widely applied by the courts to both trial errors and structural errors	0
2. Dependency proceedings are distinct from criminal proceedings and use of the harmless error standard recognizes and protects these important distinctions.	
a. A child's need for stability and permanence is protected by the harmless error standard.	3
b. A parent's right to a fair proceeding is protected by the harmless error standard as harmful errors are subject to reversal and may be subject to the heightened review of beyond a reasonable doubt1:	5
3. The harmless error standard is commonly used in dependency proceedings, unlike structural error which has very limited applications	0
B. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS USING THE HARMLESS ERROR STANDARD TO ADDRESS THE ERROR OF PROCEEDING WITH A JURISDICTION AND DISPOSITION HEARING WITHOUT AN INCARCERATED PARENT'S PRESENCE AND WITHOUT APPOINTING COUNSEL	
III. CONCLUSION24	4
Word Count Certification20	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	9, 11, 15, 16
Brecht v. Abrahamson (1993) 507 U.S. 619	9
Brown v. United States (1973) 411 U.S. 223	9
Chambers v. Maroney (1970) 399 U.S. 42	9
Chapman v. State of California (1967) 386 U.S. 18	8, 16
Denny H. v. Superior Court (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1501	16, 20
Hedgpeth v. Pulido (2008) 555 U.S. 57	22
In re A.C. (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 146	20
In re A.D. (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1319	13
In re A.J. (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 652	16, 21
<i>In re Amy M.</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 849	18
In re Andrew M. (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 859	20
<i>In re Andrew S.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 541	17
In re Angela C. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 389	17, 18
In re Angelia P. (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908	12
In re Celine R. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 45	16
In re Christopher L. (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1172	7, 18, 20, 25
In re Dolly D. (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 440	17
In re J.P. (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 789	17
In re James F. (2008) 42 Cal.4th 901	13
In re Jasmon O. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 398	14
In re Jennifer R. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 704	12
In re Jessi G. (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1	10
In re Jesusa V. (2004) 32 Cal.4th 588	13
In re Joshua G. (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 189	12
In re Kobe A. (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1113	20
In re Kristin H. (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635	17, 20
<i>In re L.S.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1183	20

In re Laura H. (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1689	18
<i>In re M.S.</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 568	20
In re Malinda S. (1990) 51 Cal.3d 368	
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295	14, 15
In re Mark A. (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1124	17
In re Nalani C. (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1017	16
<i>In re Phoenix H.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 835	14
In re R.A. (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 826	21
In re Rose G. (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 406	14
<i>In re Shelley J.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 322	12
In re Vanessa M. (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1121	
In re William B. (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1220	19
In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	10
Kotteakos v. U.S. (1946) 328 U.S. 750	24
Neder v. U.S. (1999) 527 U.S. 1	22
People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	16
People v. Woodruff (2018) 5 Cal.5th 697	15
United States v. Davila (2013) 569 U.S. 597	22
Washington v. Recuenco (2006) 548 U.S. 212	
Statutes Pen. Code, § 2625	7
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 202	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 300	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 300.2	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 355	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 361	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 361.5	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.26	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 395	
Welf. & Inst. Code. § 396	

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 16500	9
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 16500.5	9
<u>Treatises</u> Graham, 2 Handbook of Fed. Evid. (2020) § 103:1	22
Seiser & Kumi, California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure 2.194	
Seiser & Kumli, California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure § 2.11	
Seiser & Kumli, California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure § 2.194	` /
Constitutional Provisions Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13	8
Law Review Articles	
Epps, Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights (2018) 131 Harv.L.I 2117	
Greabe, The Riddle of Harmless Error Revisited (2016) 54 Hous.L.	
Rasch, California's Dueling Harmless Error Standards: Approach Federal Constitutional Error in Civil Proceedings and Establish Proper Test for Dependency (2008) 35 W.St.U.L.Rev. 433	ing the
Tisdale, A New Look at Constitutional Errors in a Criminal Trial (Conn.L.Rev. 1665	,
